

10-2505-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CENTRO DE LA COMUNIDAD HISPANA DE LOCUS VALLEY
and THE WORKPLACE PROJECT
Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

v.

TOWN OF OYSTER BAY and JOHN VENDETTO,
Town Supervisor of the Town of Oyster Bay,
Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

COREY STOUGHTON
ARTHUR EISENBERG
ADRIANA PIÑÓN
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

ALAN LEVINE
CHRISTINA ITURRALDE
LatinoJustice PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 219-3360

LEE GELERT
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE IS A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION OF POLITICAL SPEECH AND CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY.....	13
A. The Ordinance Prohibits Political Speech and Advocacy By Day Laborers.	15
B. The Ordinance’s Content-Based Regulation of Speech Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.	21
II. EVEN IF THE ORDINANCE REGULATES ONLY COMMERCIAL SPEECH, STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE’S CONTENT-BASED REGULATION IS UNRELATED TO THE REASONS COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS ACCORDED LESSER CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION.....	25
A. The Ordinance Regulates Lawful, Non-Misleading Speech That Is Entitled to Constitutional Protection.	26
B. Content-Based Distinctions Within The Category of Commercial Speech Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny When They Are Divorced From the Rationale for Distinguishing the Category of Commercial Speech.	29
III. EVEN IF THE CENTRAL HUDSON ANALYSIS APPLIES, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THERE IS AN INSUFFICIENT RELATIONSHIP TO THE TOWN’S PURPORTED INTERESTS AND THE ORDINANCE IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED. ...	35
A. The Ordinance Regulates Too Much Speech.....	38

B. There Are Less Speech-Restrictive Alternatives to Achieve the Town’s
Purported Traffic Safety Goals.....42

C. The Ordinance Fails to Regulate Activity That is Indistinguishable from
the Regulated Speech Activity With Regard to Traffic Safety Concerns.46

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	34
<i>ACLU v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006).....	45, 46
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2010)	45, 46
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	29
<i>Bd. of Trs. of SUNY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24, 40
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	44, 46
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	34, 35, 53
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Cf. MD II Entertainment, Inc v. City of Dallas</i> , 28 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Cf. Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	46
<i>Cf. United States of America v. State of Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp.2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	31
<i>Citizens United for Free Speech II v. Long Beach Township Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1223 (D. N.J. 1992).....	36
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	33, 49
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	52
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37, 38

<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 607 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	31
<i>County of Nassau v. Leavitt</i> , 524 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Doe v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 462 F. Supp.2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	16, 28, 29, 40
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	42
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	14
<i>HX Magazine v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2002 WL 31059318 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	44
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	41
<i>Kennedy v. Avondale Estates</i> , 414 F. Supp.2d 1184 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	36
<i>Linmark Assoc., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	33
<i>Long Island Bd. Of Realtors, Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Massapequa Park</i> , 277 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Loper v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993)	18, 19, 48
<i>Lopez v. Town of Cave Creek</i> , 559 F. Supp.2d 1030 (D. Ariz. 2008)	22
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	24, 35
<i>New York State Ass'n of Realtors v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>New York State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	27

<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) ...	42, 43
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	22
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	17, 21
<i>Police Dept. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	24
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	21
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	35
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	26
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	50
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (U.S. 1940)	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	41
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	22
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	26
<i>Valley Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	46
<i>Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens' Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16, 17, 21, 28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 42, 50

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 27431

MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW § 10.....48

N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 2.20.....48

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.2048

N.Y. TOWN LAW § 3948

N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 115248

N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 115748

N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 118148

N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 120248

N.Y. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LAW § 2.....30

Town Code of Oyster Bay, Chapt. 17.....47

Town Code of Oyster Bay, Chapt. 156.....47

Town Code of Oyster Bay, Chapt. 203.....47
